

No. 22-888

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL, PETITIONER,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH
ABBEY M. THORNHILL
WILLIAM H. SMITH, III
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

DAVID J. DEPIPPA
DOMINION ENERGY
SERVICES INC.
Riverside 5
120 Tredegar Street
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
CARSON A. COX
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Solicitor General Does Not Dispute That The Question Presented Is Of Great Importance, That No Split Is Possible, Or That The Petition Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	2
II. The Solicitor General’s Merits Arguments Provide No Basis For Denying The Petition And Are Wrong In Any Event.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	8
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8

Statutes And Rules

38 U.S.C. § 3011	10, 11
38 U.S.C. § 3015	11
38 U.S.C. § 3031	4
38 U.S.C. § 3311	10
38 U.S.C. § 3319	4
38 U.S.C. § 3321	4
38 U.S.C. § 3322	6, 8, 10, 11
38 U.S.C. § 3327	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
38 U.S.C. § 3695	8, 9

Pub. L. No. 110-252, tit. V, § 5002, 122 Stat. 2357 (2008).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5
Other Authorities	
Bd. Vet. App. 1426858, 2014 WL 3959165 (June 13, 2014).....	4
Bd. Vet. App. 1737265, 2017 WL 5249079 (Sept. 6, 2017)	4
Bd. Vet. App. 1756965, 2017 WL 7364709 (Dec. 8, 2017).....	4
U.S. Dept' of Veterans Affairs, <i>GI Bill Comparison Tool</i>	12
